The management monitors the price risk exposure and will take
appropriate measures should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on
the exposure to equity price risks at the end of the reporting
period.

38. 金融工具（續）

金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

利率風險（續）

以下敏感度分析乃根據報告期末非

衍生工具面臨的利率風險釐定。對

浮息貸款而言，分析乃以假設於報

告期末未償還整個年度負債金額而

編製。增減50個基點（二零一零年：
50個基點）為向主要管理層人員內部
報告所用利率風險，指管理層對利

率合理潜在變動的評估。

敏感度分析

倘利率增加╱減少50個基點（二零
一零年：50個基點）且其他所有可
變因素維持不變時，本集團截至二

零一一年十二月三十一日止年度稅

後溢利將減少╱增加約為人民幣

1,619,000元（二零一零年：人民幣
465,000元），這主要歸因於本集團
浮息利率銀行存款和浮息利率貸款

所面臨的利率風險。

其他價格風險

本集團之其他價格風險主要集中於

中國證券交易所所報之可供出售之

投資。管理層會監察價格風險並將

在需要時會採取適當措施。

敏感度分析

下列敏感度分析乃根據於報告期末

股權價格風險而釐定。

根據香港普遍採納之會計原則編製
Prepared under Hong Kong Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度
For The Year Ended 31 December 2011

163SHANDONG XINHUA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED

山東新華製藥股份有限公司

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies
(Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

If the prices of the respective available-for-sale investments had
been 5% higher / lower:

2011 2010
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000

除稅後年度可供出售之投資
 儲備增加（減少）：

Increase (decrease) in available-for-
 sale investment reserve for the
 year, net of tax effect:

 — 因股價上升  — as a result of increase
   in equity price 5,647 6,606

 — 因股價下跌  — as a result of decrease
   in equity price (5,647) (6,606)

Credit risk

As at 31 December 2011, the Group’s maximum exposure
to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group
due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties
provided by the Group is arising from the carrying amount
of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the
consolidated statement of financial position.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the
Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of
credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to
ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts.